

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Adverse Party,

v.

RANDY GRAY,

Defendant-Relator.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
No. 21CR19107

SC S068673

MANDAMUS PROCEEDING

ADVERSE PARTY, STATE OR OREGON'S ANSWERING BRIEF

RIAN PECK #144012
Visible Law
1001 SE Sandy Blvd, Ste 210
Portland, OR 97211
Email: rian@visible.law

CHRISTOPHER MARIN
HAMILTON
CBMH Law, Inc.
333 SW Taylor St, Ste 300
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 664-3648

Attorneys for Defendant-Relator

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239
Attorney General
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599
Solicitor General
PAUL L. SMITH #001870
Deputy Solicitor General
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 378-4402
Email: paul.l.smith@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Adverse Party

Continued...

CASSIDY RICE #164682
Attorney at Law
PO Box 14334
Portland, OR 97293
Telephone: (503) 832-0443
Email:
cassidy@cassidyricelaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union,
Oregon Chapter; Oregon Criminal
Defense Lawyer's Association

ROSALIND M. LEE #055566
Rosalind Manson Lee LLC
474 Willamette St, Ste 302
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (541) 485-5110
Email: ros@mansonlee.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Oregon Criminal Defense Lawyer's
Association

KELLY KATHRYN SIMON
#154213
ACLU of Oregon
506 SW 6th Ave, Ste 700
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 444-7015
Email: ksimon@aclu-or.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union,
Oregon Chapter

HON. ANGEL LOPEZ #790780
Circuit Court Judge
Multnomah County Courthouse
1200 SW 1st Ave
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 274-0062
Email: angel.lopez@ojd.state.or.us

Circuit Court Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Question Presented	1
Proposed Rule of Law	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Oregon grand jury process is primarily prescribed by statute.	3
1. Grand jury proceedings are inquisitorial—not adversarial.	3
2. Grand jury proceedings are conducted in private, but are subject to an audio recording that can be released in only very limited circumstances.	5
3. Statutory changes in 2015 allowed some defendants the right to testify before the grand jury.	7
B. After being arraigned on a district attorney’s information charging defendant with a felony, the trial court denied defendant’s motion to have his attorneys present while he exercised his statutory right to testify before the grand jury.	8
ARGUMENT	11
A. A defendant’s constitutional right to the presence of counsel applies only at trial and to other “critical stages” of the criminal prosecution.	12
B. Because a grand jury proceeding is neither adversarial nor used primarily to develop evidence for trial, it is not a “critical stage”—even when a defendant voluntarily testifies before the grand jury.	18
C. Because a grand jury proceeding is not a “critical stage” of the criminal proceeding, the scope of the constitutional right to counsel is more limited and does not necessarily include the right to have counsel personally present.	24

1. The scope of the right to counsel at a grand jury proceeding is limited to a reasonable opportunity to consult with counsel.....	24
2. Even if the scope of the right includes the right to have counsel present, it should not include a right to have counsel object, ask questions, or address the grand jury.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 US 1, 90 S Ct 1999, 26 L Ed 2d 387 (1970)	22
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 US 103, 95 S Ct 854, 43 L Ed 2d 54 (1975)	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 97 F3d 1090 (8 th Cir 1996)	5
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 US 159, 106 S Ct 477, 88 L Ed 2d 481 (1985)	15
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 US 625, 106 S Ct 1404, 89 L Ed 2d 631 (1986)	21
<i>Rothgery v Gillespie County, Tex.</i> , 554 US 191, 128 S Ct 2578, 171 L Ed 2d 366 (2008)	21
<i>State ex rel Grand Jury v. Bernier</i> , 64 Or App 378, 668 P2d 455 (1983)	28
<i>State ex rel Johnson v. Roth</i> , 276 Or 883, 557 P2d 230 (1976)	5, 6
<i>State ex rel Russell v. Jones</i> , 293 Or 312, 647 P2d 904 (1982)	16
<i>State v. Burlison</i> , 342 Or 697, 160 P3d 624 (2007)	4, 20, 28, 29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 256 P3d 1075 (2011)	13, 24, 25, 26

<i>State v. Durbin</i> , 335 Or 183, 63 P3d 576 (2003)	25
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 363 Or 482, 424 P3d 688 (2018), <i>adh'd to as mod on recons</i> , 365 Or 418 (2019), <i>cert den</i> , 141 S Ct 138 (2020)	12
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 254 Or 244, 458 P2d 1017 (1969)	4, 17, 18, 20
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 291 Or 788, 636 P2d 393 (1981)	15
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983)	15, 16
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 305 Or 59, 750 P2d 147 (1988)	20, 24, 25, 26
<i>State v. Tiner</i> , 340 Or 551, 135 P3d 305 (2006), <i>cert den</i> , 549 US 1169 (2007)	25
<i>United States v. Fitch</i> , 472 F2d 548, <i>cert den sub nom</i> , <i>Meisel v. United States</i> , 412 US 954 (9th Cir 1973)	5
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 US 300, 93 S Ct 2568, 37 L Ed 2d 619 (1973)	14
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 US 564, 96 S Ct 1768, 48 L Ed 2d 212 (1976)	5
<i>United States v. Procter & Gamble</i> , 356 US 677, 78 S Ct 983, 2 L Ed 2d 1077 (1958)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 US 218, 87 S Ct 1926, 18 L Ed 2d 1149 (1967)	15

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or Const, Art I, § 11	10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 24, 25
Or Const, Art I, § 12	16
Or Const, Art VII (Am), § 5(1).....	3
Or Const, Art VII (Am), § 5(2).....	3
Or Const, Art VII (Am), § 5(3).....	3
Or Laws 2015, ch 586, § 1	7
Or Laws 2015, ch 586, §§ 1-2	8
Or Laws 2017, ch 650, §§ 1-19	30
ORS 8.670.....	19
ORS 10.030.....	4
ORS 132.010.....	4
ORS 132.010 to 132.440.....	3
ORS 132.060.....	6
ORS 132.090.....	5
ORS 132.230.....	7
ORS 132.250.....	6
ORS 132.260.....	6
ORS 132.270.....	6
ORS 132.270(2)(c).....	6
ORS 132.310.....	6
ORS 132.310 to 132.390.....	6
ORS 132.320(12)	8, 23
ORS 132.320(12)(a).....	9, 29
ORS 132.330.....	19
ORS 132.390.....	27
ORS 135.070.....	7
ORS 135.070(1)	23
ORS 135.070(2)	4, 7, 8

ORS 135.230 to 135.290.....	8
ORS 162.315.....	9
ORS 163.208.....	8
ORS 166.025.....	9
US Const, Amend VI.....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Beale, <i>et al</i> , <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> § 4:10 n 12 (2d ed) (2020).....	6, 20
Fed R Cr P 6(d).....	5
